

The Court has considered Petitioners' *ex parte* application for post judgment relief, together with the moving papers.

19

20

Petitioners, as judgment creditors, move to enforce this Court's June 28, 2017, 21 Amended Order confirming the April 20, 2016, Arbitral Award issued by the China 22 International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission and awarding, *inter alia*, the 23 equity transfer of Renminbi \$25 million of Kang Long Group, Corp. ["KLG"] stock. 24 Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 70(b), if a party fails to comply with a judgment, this 25 Court has the discretion to issue an order to force compliance. Analytical Eng'g, Inc. 26 v. Baldwin Filters, Inc., 425 F.3d 443, 449 (7th Cir. 2005). Such order may divest any 27 party's title in real or personal property located within the District and re-vest title in 28

another with the "effect of a legally executed conveyance." Fed. R. Civ. P. 70(b).

Here, Petitioners have shown, and Respondent has failed to rebut, Respondent's failure to comply with the Amended Order, which was the functional equivalent of a final judgment. Respondent's officers, directors, and controlling shareholder have ignored Petitioners' multiple attempts to enforce the June 28, 2017 Amended Order. Moreover, it is clear that any future attempts will be equally as futile.

KLG is a California corporation located in Pomona, California. Further, the shares of a corporation are held by the corporation for the benefit of the shareholder; thus, shares are deemed located where the corporation is located regardless of the location of the shareholder. *See Citizens' Sav. & Trust Co. v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.*, 205 U.S. 46, 57-58 (1907). Accordingly, KLG's shares are within the Central District of California.

Accordingly,

It is Ordered that the *ex parte* application for post judgment relief be, and hereby is, Granted.

It is further Ordered that Respondent's fifty-five thousand common stock shares in KLG be, and hereby are, Conveyed to Petitioners Kangsong Ye and Jiamei Zheng, in partial satisfaction of the Court's June 28, 2017, Amended Order.

It is further Ordered that KLG shall forthwith issue new share certificates to Petitioners Kangson Ye and Jiamei Zheng to reflect Petitioners' ownership of those shares.

Date: August 21, 2017

A Ther the en (

Terry J. Hatter, Jr. Senior United States District Judge